

TN302

Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008
Road Traffic (Authorisation to Drive) Act 2008
Road Traffic (Vehicles) Act 2012
Western Australian Marine Act 1982
Western Australian Photo Card Act 2014

Transport Regulations Amendment (Fees and Charges) Regulations (No. 2) 2020

SL 2020/74

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

Part 1 — Preliminary

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Transport Regulations Amendment (Fees and Charges) Regulations (No. 2) 2020*.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) Part 1 — on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations — on 1 July 2020.

Part 2 — Road Traffic (Administration) Regulations 2014 amended

3. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Road Traffic (Administration) Regulations 2014*.

4. Regulation 35 amended

In regulation 35(2) in the Table:

- (a) in the 1st row delete “17.40” and insert:

17.70

- (b) in the 3rd row delete “18.75” and insert:

19.00

(c) in the 4th row delete “23.20” and insert:

23.90

Part 3 — *Road Traffic (Authorisation to Drive) Regulations 2014* amended

5. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Road Traffic (Authorisation to Drive) Regulations 2014*.

6. Schedule 9 amended

In Schedule 9 item 11 after “Fee for” insert:

hard copy version of

7. Various fees amended

Amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

Table

Provision	Delete	Insert
r. 73(1) and (2)	\$27.50	\$28.50
r. 77A(1) and (2)	\$313.10	\$217.50
Sch. 9 it. 1	19.60	19.90
Sch. 9 it. 2	14.65	15.40
Sch. 9 it. 3(a)(i)	99.30	109.00
Sch. 9 it. 3(a)(ii)	229.95	250.60
Sch. 9 it. 3(b)	47.35	49.90
Sch. 9 it. 4(a)	87.90	93.40
Sch. 9 it. 4(b)	219.40	240.40
Sch. 9 it. 9	23.60	24.50
Sch. 9 it. 9A	23.60	24.50
Sch. 9 it. 10	16.75	18.10
Sch. 9 it. 12	19.75	20.80

**Part 4 — Road Traffic (Vehicles) Regulations 2014
amended**

8. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Road Traffic (Vehicles) Regulations 2014*.

9. Various fees amended

Amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

Table

Provision	Delete	Insert
r. 44(4)(a)	\$7.40	\$7.90
r. 44(4)(b)(ii)	\$25.05	\$25.40
r. 87(2) Table	114.05 93.55 186.55 134.45 260.70 193.80 129.25 98.95	119.25 97.75 187.75 135.65 230.45 173.10 130.45 100.15
r. 88 Table	121.55 99.15 200.55 143.75 138.10 105.05	125.25 102.25 198.55 142.80 137.25 104.85
r. 89 Table	115.15 94.35 188.55 135.80 130.50 99.80	121.55 99.50 191.90 138.40 133.05 101.95
r. 90 Table	114.20 93.65 186.85 134.65 129.45 99.10	120.30 98.50 189.60 136.90 131.60 100.95

Provision	Delete	Insert
r. 91 Table	124.65 101.50 206.50 147.65 141.80 107.60	132.65 107.80 211.85 151.60 145.60 110.60
r. 92 Table	115.05 94.30 188.40 135.70 130.40 99.75	123.20 100.70 194.85 140.35 134.90 103.25
r. 92A Table	114.05 93.55 186.55 134.45 129.25 98.95	120.45 98.65 189.90 137.10 131.80 101.10
r. 93 Table	122.80 100.15 203.10 145.40 139.65 106.10	132.75 107.90 212.00 151.75 145.70 110.65
r. 93A Table	115.35 94.55 189.00 136.10 130.80 100.00	121.05 99.10 191.00 137.80 132.50 101.55
r. 94 Table	115.45 94.60 189.20 136.20 130.90 100.10	119.25 97.75 187.75 135.65 130.45 100.15

Provision	Delete	Insert
r. 95(1) Table	98.95 105.05 99.80 99.10 107.60 99.75 98.95 106.10 100.00 100.10	100.15 104.85 101.95 100.95 110.60 103.25 101.10 110.65 101.55 100.15
r. 98(1)	\$12.90	\$13.10
r. 100	\$15.60	\$18.40
r. 107	\$27.70	\$28.60
r. 112(a)	\$27.70	\$28.60
r. 112(ba)	\$16.75	\$17.30
r. 112(d)	\$36.90	\$39.30
r. 112(g)(i)	\$242.95	\$247.80
r. 112(g)(ii)	\$120.10	\$122.50
r. 114(1) and (2)	\$18.25	\$18.60
r. 130(1)(a)	\$10 725.25	\$10 939.75
r. 130(1)(b)	\$2 146.05	\$2 188.95
r. 130(1)(c)	\$1 067.85	\$1 089.20
r. 130(1)(d)	\$213.25	\$217.50
r. 130(1)(e)	\$2 146.05	\$2 188.95
r. 130(1)(f)	\$93.15	\$95.00
r. 130(2)	\$535.50	\$546.20
r. 130(3)(a) and (b)	\$21.95	\$22.30
r. 134(1)(b)	\$25.35	\$26.00
r. 134(3)	\$40.70	\$41.70
r. 235(4)	\$71.80	\$73.00
r. 468(1)	\$52.25	\$52.70

Part 5 — *W.A. Marine (Certificates of Competency and Safety Manning) Regulations 1983* amended

10. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *W.A. Marine (Certificates of Competency and Safety Manning) Regulations 1983*.

11. Schedule 3 amended

- (1) In Schedule 3 item 7 delete “\$262.00” and insert:

\$267.00

- (2) In Schedule 3 item 8 delete “\$194.00” and insert:

\$197.00

Part 6 — *Western Australian Photo Card Regulations 2014* amended

12. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Western Australian Photo Card Regulations 2014*.

13. Regulation 7 amended

In regulation 7 in the Table in item 2 delete “27.50” and insert:

28.50

N. HAGLEY, Clerk of the Executive Council.
